
Page 1 of 5 

Prepared by the 
Utility Agreements and Permits Unit 
(Payable) 
($5,545,317.00) 
(Actual Cost) 

S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Location:  I-35, I-535 & US 53 in the City of 
Duluth 
Utility Owner:  City of Duluth 
MnDOT Agreement Number 1036438 
Amendment Number 1 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 
TO  

AGREEMENT NUMBER 1036438 

This Amendment Number 1 to Agreement Number 1036438 (Amendment) is between the State of 
Minnesota (State), acting through its Commissioner of Transportation, and City of Duluth, including 
its agents, contractors, and subcontractors (Utility Owner). 

RECITALS 

The State plans to let a contract to construct State Project Number 6982-322 (Project) on Trunk 
Highway Number 35.  The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) identifies the Project as 
Minnesota Project Number BLD-NHFP I350(129) in its records.  The Project is located on, along and 
adjacent to I-35, I-535 & US 53 in the City of Duluth. 

Authorized FHWA officials have approved the Project. 

The State and the Utility Owner entered into Agreement Number 1036438 (Original Agreement).  
Under the Original Agreement, the Utility Owner agreed to relocate a Sanitary Sewer Lift Station, it 
fixtures and related equipment (Facilities) according to Exhibit A of the Original Agreement.  The 
State agreed to reimburse the Utility Owner for this relocation.  The Utility Owner is relocating its 
Facilities according to the original Agreement. 

The estimated relocation cost of the Original Agreement is $5,085,091.00.  Exhibit B, which is 
attached to the Original Agreement, shows this amount.   

The State found that it must perform work on the Project that it had not identified at the time the 
Original Agreement was executed.  This new work will require the Utility Owner to relocate additional 
Facilities to that in Exhibit A of the Original Agreement will be necessary according to this 
Amendment. 

The parties are willing to amend the Original Agreement as stated below.  

EXHIBIT A



S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
MnDOT Agreement Number 1036438 

Page 2 of 5 
 

AMENDMENT 
 
Unless otherwise noted, in this amendment, deleted contract terms will be struck out and the added 
contract terms will be underlined.  
 
Revision 1. Article II.A.1.c. is amended to read as follows: 
 
c. The plans for the utility work, which are attached to this the Original Agreement as Exhibit A 

and to this Amendment as Exhibit A1. If any changes must be made to the plans, the Utilities 
Engineer must approve these changes in writing before the Utility Owner performs the work 
to qualify for reimbursement; 

 
Revision 2. Article IV.B. & C. are amended to read as follows: 
 
B. The Utility Owner grants the State the right of immediate entry upon the land described 

above to construct the Project, as long as the entry does not interfere with the Utility Owner’s 
Facilities, operations, nor the construction of the replacement facilities identified in Exhibit A 
and A1. 

  
C. Upon completion of the project, the State shall convey to the City of Duluth lands mutually 

determined to be necessary for the operation and maintenance of the Sanitary Sewer Lift 
Station facilities as shown on Exhibit A & A1. The State will retain lands necessary for the 
construction and maintenance of the support of the highway. 

 
Revision 3. Article V.A.1. is amended to read as follows: 
 
1. Exhibit B, which is attached to this Agreement, is a detailed the Original Agreement, 

provides an estimated cost of $5,085,091.00.  Exhibit B1, which is attached to this 
Amendment, provides an estimated cost of $460,226.00.  Both exhibits are detailed, 
itemized estimates that combine to give the cost of the Utility Owner’s relocation work.  
Actual cost includes all expenses attributable to design engineering and construction 
relocation work. Reimbursement will be based on the actual costs for work that conforms to 
Exhibit A & A1.  Betterment, increase in value, and salvage value derived from the 
relocated Facilities will not be included in this reimbursement. 

 
Revision 4. Article V.A.2. is amended to read as follows: 
 
2. The State will pay the Utility Owner for the actual cost the Utility Owner incurs performing its 

obligations pursuant to this Agreement, in an amount not to exceed $5,085,091.00 
$5,545,317.00, upon receiving: 

 
a. All necessary conveyance documents executed by authorized 



S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
MnDOT Agreement Number 1036438 

Page 3 of 5 
 

officials of the Utility Owner; 
b. Proof that the Facilities have been relocated to the Project 

Engineer’s and Utilities Engineer’s satisfaction; and 
c. One original, signed invoice that is supported by an itemized 

statement of costs. An authorized representative of the Utility Owner 
must sign the invoice and submit the final bill to the Utilities Engineer 
no later than 180 days after completing the work. 

 
Revision 5. Article X.G. is amended to read as follows: 
 
G. Incorporation of Exhibits: All exhibits attached to this Agreement and Amendment 1 are 

incorporated into this Agreement. 
 

RELATION TO THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT 
 

Except as amended herein, the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement remain in full force 
and effect. 
 
 
 

The remainder of this page was left blank intentionally. 
 

 

 



S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
MnDOT Agreement Number 1036438 

Page 4 of 5 
 

County:  St. Louis 
Utility Owner:  City of Duluth 

 
 
CITY OF DULUTH 
The undersigned certify that they have lawfully executed this contract on behalf of the Governmental 
Unit as required by applicable charter provisions, resolutions, or ordinances. 
 
 
By:        
 Mayor 
 
Date:        
 
 
Attested:        
  City Clerk 
 
Date:         
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
By:        
 City Attorney 
 
Date:        
 
 
Countersigned:        
   City Auditor 
 
Date:        

 



S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
MnDOT Agreement Number 1036438 

Page 5 of 5 
 

County:  St. Louis 
Utility Owner:  City of Duluth 

 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 

State Encumbrance Verification 
Individual certifies that funds have been encumbered as  
required by Minnesota Statutes §§ 16A.15 and 16C.05. 
 
By:       
 
Date:       
 
Contract Number:       
 
Order Number:       
 
 
Department of Transportation 
Recommended for Approval:   Approved: 
 
By:       By:       
 District Engineer     Director, Office of Land Management 
 
Date:       Date:       
 
 
Office of Contract Management 
Approved as to Form and Execution: 
 
By:       
 
 
Date:       
 
 
Department of Administration 
 
By:       
 
 
Date:       
 

Zigm1Jam
JZ



Aase1Car
Typewritten Text
{This page left blank}



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "A1"

Page 1 of 3



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "A1"

Page 2 of 3



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "A1"

Page 3 of 3



{This page left blank}



July 7, 2020

Carroll Aasen
MN/DOT Office of Land Management
395 John Ireland Blvd. – MS 678
St. Paul, MN 55155

Re: S.P. 6982 322 (T.H.35) – Twin Ports Interchange
Lift Station 15 Relocation / DOT Agreement # 1036438
Revised Request Amendment No. 1 to Agreement to Construct

Dear Mr. Aasen:

In our ongoing coordination with the local MN/DOT (District 1) project staff, it has been determined that a portion of the work
originally planned to be constructed by DOT under work package 1 must now be constructed under the City of Duluth’s sanitary Lift
Station (#15) relocation project. The additional work largely includes the construction of a sewage conveyance pipes in Michigan
Street. There is a small portion of this request that includes necessary items that were not identified in the original bid plan.

We request a formal agreement for reimbursement of not only the construction costs, but also reimbursement of the costs of
inspection and construction contract administration.

With the added Amendment No. 1 value of $460,226.00, the total value of the amended utility construction agreement is
$5,545,317.00.

Please contact me at 218 730 5104 or by email at tpfeffer@duluthmn.gov to answer your questions.

Sincerely,

Tom Pfeffer
Senior Engineer
MN licensed PE

Cc: John Krysiak, MNDOT District 1
Eric Shaffer, Chief Engineer of Utilities
Aaron Soderlund, Project Engineer
City Project No. 1803 File

Sincerely,

Tom Pfeffer

MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "B1"

Page 1 of 15



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "B1"

Page 2 of 15



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "B1"

Page 3 of 15



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "B1"

Page 4 of 15



 
332 W. SUPERIOR STREET, SUITE 600    DULUTH, MN 55802 

P (218) 722-3915    TF (800) 777-7380    F (218) 722-4548 
WWW.MSA-PS.COM  

Page 1 of 1 
G:\00\00616\00616139\CONSTRUCTION FILE STRUCTURE\07 Shop Drawings\616139 SDR 40 23 23-2 MJ Gate Valves\616139 40 23 23 - 2 SDR MJ Valves 06.09.2020 SCR.docx 

 

SHOP DRAWING REVIEW 
 

 

Date Returned: 6/9/2020 
Project:  Lift Station # 15 Relocation 
  City of Duluth, MN 
Submittal:  SDR 40 23 23 - 2  

 Process Piping, Valves and 
Specialties   

 Partial 
COD Project #: 1803 
MSA Project #: 000616139 
Review By:  JRG/SRC 
 
General SDR Review Comments: 
A. The supplier, subcontractor, and general contractor are responsible for providing the material and products as 

identified in the specifications and on the drawings, regardless of what is shown in this submittal.  MSA’s review of 
this submittal is cursory.  Errors and omissions in this submittal are the responsibility of the supplier and contractor, 
not the responsibility of MSA. 

B. The contractor shall confirm/verify all sizes, dimensions, orientations, and quantities for installation.  
C. Provide factory testing, equipment start-up, and post start-up visit as specified.  
D. Provide warranties as required by the specification. 
E. All items containing Iron or Steel shall be delivered to the site with compliance certificate with “Buy America” 

requirements of Federal Regulation CFR 635.410; or shall be itemized under the De Minimis allowance schedule.  No 
item containing Iron or Steel shall be installed or receive payment without complete documentation. 

 
Reviewed Comments: 
1. Gate Valves shall be SS Fitted with SS Stems for use in wastewater. 
2. Buried valves shall be treated with corrosion treatment system to match COD standards for underground metallic 

materials.  The V-Bio Encasement shall be extended around the valves. 
3. Please provide proposal to provide 16” MJ GV with Spur Gear with SS fasteners.  The installation with the gear actuator 

may impact the use of the valve box adapter. 

 
SHOP DRAWING REVIEW 

Review is for general compliance with contract documents.  No responsibility is 
assumed for correctness of dimensions or details.  Contractor is responsible for 
approval of shop drawings and for complete compliance with the requirements of the 
contract documents. 
  Reviewed - See to comments and 

conditions as noted 
 Amend and Resubmit -  See 

Comments as noted 

  Additional Information Required       
- See Comments as noted 

 Rejected -  See comments and 
conditions as noted 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "B1"

Page 5 of 15



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "B1"

Page 6 of 15



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "B1"

Page 7 of 15



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "B1"

Page 8 of 15



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "B1"

Page 9 of 15



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "B1"

Page 10 of 15



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "B1"

Page 11 of 15



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "B1"

Page 12 of 15



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "B1"

Page 13 of 15



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "B1"

Page 14 of 15



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 

Amendment Number 1 
Exhibit "B1"

Page 15 of 15



Aase1Car
Typewritten Text
{This page left blank}




