
Page 1 of 5

Prepared by the
Utility Agreements and Permits Unit
(Payable)
($5,554,885.12)

S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35)
Location:  I-35, I-535 & US 53 in the City of 
Duluth
Utility Owner:  City of Duluth
MnDOT Agreement Number 1036438
Amendment Number 2

AMENDMENT NUMBER 2
TO 

AGREEMENT NUMBER 1036438

This Amendment Number 2 to Agreement Number 1036438 (Amendment) is between the State of 
Minnesota (State), acting through its Commissioner of Transportation, and City of Duluth, including 
its agents, contractors, and subcontractors (Utility Owner).

RECITALS

The State plans to let a contract to construct State Project Number 6982-322 (Project) on Trunk 
Highway Number 35.  The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) identifies the Project as 
Minnesota Project Number BLD-NHFP I350(129) in its records.  The Project is located on, along and 
adjacent to I-35, I-535 & US 53 in the City of Duluth.

Authorized FHWA officials have approved the Project.

The State and the Utility Owner entered into Agreement Number 1036438 (Original Agreement).  
Under the Original Agreement, the Utility Owner agreed to relocate a Sanitary Sewer Lift Station, it 
fixtures and related equipment (Facilities) according to Exhibit A of the Original Agreement.  The 
State agreed to reimburse the Utility Owner for this relocation.  The Utility Owner is relocating its 
Facilities according to the Agreement. The State and the Utility Owner entered into Amendment 
Number 1.  Under Amendment Number 1, the Utility Owner agreed to changes from the Original 
Agreement.

The Utility Owner anticipates additional work to that in Exhibit A of the Original Agreement and 
Exhibit A1 of Amendment Number 1 will be necessary.  



S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35)
MnDOT Agreement Number 1036438

Page 2 of 5

The parties are willing to amend the Original Agreement as stated below.  

AMENDMENT

Unless otherwise noted, in this amendment, deleted contract terms will be struck out and the added 
contract terms will be underlined.

Revision 1. Article II.A.1.c. is amended to read as follows:

c. The plans for the utility work, which are attached to the Original Agreement as Exhibit A and
to this Amendment 1 as Exhibit A1 and to this Amendment as Exhibit A2. If any changes 
must be made to the plans, the Utilities Engineer must approve these changes in writing 
before the Utility Owner performs the work to qualify for reimbursement;

Revision 2. Article V.A.1. is amended to read as follows:

1. Exhibit B, which is attached to the Original Agreement, provides an estimated cost of 
$5,085,091.00.  Exhibit B1, which is attached to this Amendment 1, provides an estimated 
cost of $460,226.00, Exhibit B2, which is attached to this Amendment, provides an 
estimated cost of $9,568.12. Both eExhibits B, B1 & B2 are detailed, itemized estimates 
that combine to give the cost of the Utility Owner’s relocation work.  Actual cost includes all 
expenses attributable to design engineering and construction relocation work. 
Reimbursement will be based on the actual costs for work that conforms to Exhibit A, & A1
& A2.  Betterment, increase in value, and salvage value derived from the relocated 
Facilities will not be included in this reimbursement.

Revision 3. Article V.A.2. is amended to read as follows:

2. The State will pay the Utility Owner for the actual cost the Utility Owner incurs performing its 
obligations pursuant to this Agreement, in an amount not to exceed $5,545,317.00
$5,554,885.12 upon receiving:

a. All necessary conveyance documents executed by authorized
officials of the Utility Owner;

b. Proof that the Facilities have been relocated to the Project 
Engineer’s and Utilities Engineer’s satisfaction; and

c. One original, signed invoice that is supported by an itemized 
statement of costs. An authorized representative of the Utility Owner 
must sign the invoice and submit the final bill to the Utilities Engineer 
no later than 180 days after completing the work.



S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35)
MnDOT Agreement Number 1036438

Page 3 of 5

Revision 5. Article X.G. is amended to read as follows:

G. Incorporation of Exhibits: All exhibits attached to this Agreement, and Amendment 1 and
Amendment 2 are incorporated into this Agreement.

RELATION TO THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT

Except as amended herein, the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement and Amendment 1
remain in full force and effect.

The remainder of this page was left blank intentionally.



S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35)
MnDOT Agreement Number 1036438

Page 4 of 5

County:  St. Louis
Utility Owner:  City of Duluth

CITY OF DULUTH
The undersigned certify that they have lawfully executed this contract on behalf of the Governmental 
Unit as required by applicable charter provisions, resolutions, or ordinances.

By:
Mayor

Date:

Attested:
City Clerk

Date: 

Approved as to form:

By:
City Attorney

Date:

Countersigned:
City Auditor

Date:



S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35)
MnDOT Agreement Number 1036438

Page 5 of 5

County:  St. Louis
Utility Owner:  City of Duluth

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

State Encumbrance Verification
Individual certifies that funds have been encumbered as 
required by Minnesota Statutes §§ 16A.15 and 16C.05.

By:

Date:

Contract Number:

Order Number:

Department of Transportation
Recommended for Approval: Approved:

By: By:
District Engineer Director, Office of Land Management

Date: Date:

Office of Contract Management
Approved as to Form and Execution:

By:

Date:

Department of Administration

By:

Date:



{This page left blank}



596

600

604

608

612

616

620

624

596

600

604

608

612

616

620

624

61
7.

00

61
6.

00

61
5.

01

61
4.

60

61
4.

23

61
4.

66

5+00 6+00 7+00 8+00 9+00 10+00

111 L.F. - 16-INCH CLASS 350 MJ D.I.P. @-0.50%

G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G
G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G

G
G

G

G

G

G

G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

S

SS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W WW W W W W W W W W

SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN
SAN

SAN

SAN

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM
FM

FM
FM

FM
FM

FM

FM

SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

E

OH OH

OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH

O
H

OH

OH

E

FM
FM

FM G
G

G

PARKING PARKING

O
VE

R
PA

SS

PARKINGPARKINGPARKING

G
R

AS
S

PARKING 2204 W
MICHIGAN

PARKING
(CONC)

2122 W
SUPERIOR

PARKING
PARKING

FM FM FM FM FM FMFM FM

O
VE

R
PA

SS

BL
D

G

BLDG

M FM FM FM FM FM FM FM

W
W

W
W

O
H

O O O O O O O O O O

O
O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

OO

O

OOOOOOO

O

O
O

O

OOOOO

T
T

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

EXISTING
LIFT
STATION
WET WELL

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

5+00 6+00 7+00 8+00 9+00 10+00

<<

<<<<<<

FM
FM

FM

FM FM FM FM FM FMFM FMM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM

PP-1

00616135

2114 W MICHIGAN STREET
CITY OF DULUTH, MINNESOTA

LIFT STATION 15 RELOCATION

PLOT DATE:

NO. DATE REVISION

SHEET

FILE NO.

3/3/20,  P:\610s\616\00616135\CADD\Construction Drawings\2-Site Civil\00616135 Sanitary Plan_Profile.dwg

BY

License No.Date

SCOTT R CHILSON

1/10/2020 44287

2 2/28/2020 .

. ..

MJM

.

-

SCR

1-10-2020

00616135

CHECKED BY:

PROJECT NO.:

PROJECT DATE:

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

AS SHOWN

F.B. : .

. . . SANITARY PLAN & PROFILE
© MSA Professional Services, Inc.

www.msa-ps.com

ENGINEERING | ARCHITECTURE | SURVEYING
FUNDING | PLANNING | ENVIRONMENTAL

(218) 722-3915
332 W Superior Street, Duluth MN 55802

MICHIGAN STREET

22
N

D
 A

VE
 W

U
SH

 5
3

(A
BO

VE
)

LOWER
MICHIGAN

STREET

0 20 4010

EXITING GROUND
AT BASELINE

8-L.F. - 48 IN. CL 5 RCP @ 0.10%.
WATERTIGHT CONCRETE COLLAR
CONNECTION TO EXISTING BRICK PIPE
AND NEW MANHOLE REQUIRED, SEE
DETAIL ON SHEET C-10

REMOVE EXISTING 48" CIRCULAR BRICK
SANITARY SEWER MAIN. SEE PIPE

SUPPORT DETAIL, SHEET C-10

PROPOSED LIFT STATION

EXISTING LIFT
STATION

LicenseDateDaDaDDDDDDDDDDD

CAUTION
ELECTRIC

EXISTING 12" CI PIPE

EXISTING 16" CI PIPE

EXISTING
BASELINE EL.

EXISTING 16" STEEL GAS MAIN
TO BE TEMPORARILY REMOVED,
SEE SPECIAL PROVISIONS

EXISTING OVERHEAD
EXISTING 6-INCH CAST IRON WATER
MAIN TO BE TEMPORARILY REMOVED,
SEE SPECIAL PROVISIONS

CUT EXISTING TIMBER PILE, REMOVE
AND REINSTALL TIMBER PILE CAP AND
TIMBERS TO SUPPORT NEW MANHOLE
AND PIPE, SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C-10

DO NOT DISTURB EXISTING
CURB & GUTTER (TYP.)

16" DIPS HDPE (BY OTHERS -
NOT IN CONTRACT)

FUTURE BOX CULVERT (BY
OTHERS-NOT IN CONTRACT)

PROPOSED 20"
SDR 17 HDPE FM

PS
M

H
 2

ST
A=

8+
45

.8
6

R
IM

 E
LE

V.
=6

14
.3

9

INV. (SW)=598.14
INV. (NE) =598.20
INV. (SE)=597.80

SA
03

10
03

5
ST

A=
8+

92
.3

0
R

IM
 E

LE
V.

=6
13

.6
2

INV. (NE & SW)=598.30

PS
M

H
 1

ST
A=

7+
35

.3
1

R
IM

 E
LE

V.
=6

14
.9

7

INV. (SW)=598.79
INV. (NE) =598.69

SA
03

10
02

0
ST

A=
6+

31
.3

4
R

IM
 E

LE
V.

=6
14

.9
9

INV. (NE)=599.99
INV. (SW)=599.99
INV. (NW)=601.79
INV. (SE)=601.79

SA
03

10
01

9
ST

A=
5+

48
.7

5
R

IM
 E

LE
V.

=6
16

.0
4

INV. (NE)=602.20
INV. (SW)=602.20

SA
03

10
02

1
ST

A=
6+

57
.3

1
R

IM
 E

LE
V.

=6
15

.5
3

INV. (SW)=599.53
INV. (SE)=599.33

ST
03

10
05

ST
A=

6+
45

.1
7

R
IM

 E
LE

V.
=6

16
.0

6
T.

O
.P

.=
60

8.
29

IN
V.

 (S
E)

=6
01

.2
2

IN
V.

 (N
W

)=
60

1.
22

IN
V.

 (S
W

)=
61

1.
79

PSMH 2
STA=8+45.86
SA0310035
STA=8+92.30

PSMH 1
STA=7+35.31

SA0310020
STA=6+31.34SA0310019

STA=5+48.75 SA0310021
STA=6+57.31

ST031005
STA=6+45.17

TYPE 3 PAVEMENT SECTION,
TEMPORARY SHEET C-16

REUSE EXISTING TIMBER PILE
& PILE CAP AND TIMBERS

REPLACE ALL DISTURB CONCRETE
SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY

BITUMINOUS CURB

BITUMINOUS CURB

TYPE 1 PAVEMENT SECTION
PER DETAIL, SHEET C-16,
STA. 1+50 TO STA. 5+61.

TYPE 2 PAVEMENT SECTION,
LS 15 DRIVEWAY PER DETAIL,
SHEET C-16

111 L.F. 16-INCH CLASS 350 MJ D.I.P. AT 0.50% SLOPE, ON EXISTING PILES

60 L.F. 30-INCH CLASS 350 D.I.P. AT 0.33% SLOPE, PILE SUPPORTED

REPLACE ALL DISTURB CONCRETE
SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY

TYPE 3 PAVEMENT SECTION,
TEMPORARY PER DETAIL, SHEET C-16
STA. 5+61 TO APPROX. STA. 9+50.

1 2/07/2020 ADDED TWO SAN LATERAL SERVICE CONNECTIONS JAS

1 1

EXISTING CHANNEL
TOP ELEV.=608.29
INV. ELEV.=601.22

ADDED TWO SAN LATERAL SERVICE CONNECTIONS

22

16" cast iron abandoned 
gas pipe. SAME trench as 
proposed force main

MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 Amendment Number 2 

Exhibit "A2"

Page 1 of 2



600

604

608

612

616

620

624

628

600

604

608

612

616

620

624

628

61
9.

0

61
9.

0

61
8.

6

61
8.

0

61
8.

0

61
7.

5

61
7.

0

61
6.

4

61
6.

0

61
5.

6

1+50 2+00 2+50 3+00 3+50 4+00 4+50 5+00 5+50 6+00 6+50

24 INCH BRICK ARCH

12" C.I. PIPE

16" C.I.
EXISTING GROUND ELEVATION

FM FM

G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G
G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G

G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS

SS
SS

S

SS

SS
SS

SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS

W WW W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W WW W W W W W W

SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN

FM

FM

FM

FM
FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM

FM

FM
FM

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

AN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SAN

SAN

SAN

SAN
SA

N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH OH

OH OH OH OH

1+00 2+00 3+00 4+00 5+00 6+00

FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM

O
VE

R
PA

SS

PARKINGPARKINGPARKING

G
R

AS
S

PARKING 2204 W
MICHIGAN

PARKING
(CONC)

PARKING2224 W
SUPERIOR ST.

2232 W
SUPERIOR ST.2304 W

SUPERIOR ST

G
R

AS
S

G
R

AS
S

PARKING PARKING PARKING2228 W
MICHIGAN

2226 W
MICHIGAN

FM FMFM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FMFM

O O
O

O

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O

O

O

O
O

O

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

O

O

O

O
OO

O

O

O

O

O

O

O

M
AT

C
H

 L
IN

E 
- S

TA
. 6

+5
0

FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FMFM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM FM

PP-3

00616135

2114 W MICHIGAN STREET
CITY OF DULUTH, MINNESOTA

LIFT STATION 15 RELOCATION

PLOT DATE:

NO. DATE REVISION

SHEET

FILE NO.

3/3/20,  P:\610s\616\00616135\CADD\Construction Drawings\2-Site Civil\00616135 FM Plan_Profile.dwg

BY

License No.Date

SCOTT R CHILSON

1/10/2020 44287

. .

. ..

.

.

-

SCR

1-10-2020

00616135

CHECKED BY:

PROJECT NO.:

PROJECT DATE:

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

AS SHOWN

F.B. : .

. .
FORCE MAIN PLAN & PROFILE

© MSA Professional Services, Inc.

www.msa-ps.com

ENGINEERING | ARCHITECTURE | SURVEYING
FUNDING | PLANNING | ENVIRONMENTAL

(218) 722-3915
332 W Superior Street, Duluth MN 55802

0 20 4010

EXISTING GROUND PROFILE
OVER FORCE MAIN

MICHIGAN STREET

22
N

D
 A

VE
 W

23
R

D
 A

VE
 W

U
SH

 5
3

(A
BO

VE
)

LicenseDateDaDaDDDDDDDDDDD

SEE CONNECTION DETAIL,
SHEET C-13 .TOP ELEV.=617.2

FUTURE BOX CULVERT
(BY OTHERS-NOT IN
CONTRACT) TOP OF
CONCRETE=608.79
INV.=604.05

INSULATION

20 IN. SDR 17 HDPE FORCE MAIN @
0% SLOPE STA. 3+75 TO STA.  6+45
TOP ELEV. 610.9

20 IN. SDR 17 HDPE FORCE MAIN @
1.5% SLOPE STA.1+60 TO STA. 3+75

8" CLAY SAN.
SEWER

TYPE 1 PAVEMENT SECTION,
STA. 1+50 TO STA. 5+61. SEE
DETAIL ON SHEET C-16

DO NOT DISTURB EXISTING
CURB & GUTTER (TYP.)

EX. CONC.
BOX CULVERT

12' X 4' INSULATION,
INSTALL ABOVE
BOX CULVERT

SA
03

10
01

9
ST

A=
5+

48
.7

9
R

IM
 E

LE
V.

=6
16

.0
4

INV. (NE)=602.20
INV. (SW)=602.20

SA0310018
STA=2+16.25 SA031019

STA=5+48.79
WLSSD EA005
SW0310038
STA=1+60.50

WLSSD EA004
SW0310039
STA=0+92.3

ST0310069?
RIM ELEV.=619.54
INV. (SE)=609.34

ST0310070
RIM ELEV.=619.45
INV. (SE)=608.85

ST0310071
RIM ELEV.=618.85
INV. (SE)=607.65

W
LS

SD
 E

A0
05

SW
03

10
03

8
ST

A=
1+

60
.5

0
R

IM
 E

LE
V.

=6
19

.1
0

INV. (S)=612.28
INV. (N) =612.28

SA
03

10
01

8
ST

A=
2+

16
.2

5
R

IM
 E

LE
V.

=6
18

.9
5

INV. (NE)=604.60
INV. (SW) =604.65
INV. (NW) 608.35

SA
03

10
02

0
ST

A=
6+

31
.3

9
R

IM
 E

LE
V.

=6
14

.9
9

INV. (NE)=599.99
INV. (SW)=599.99
INV. (NW)=601.79
INV. (SE)=601.79

ST
03

10
05

ST
A=

6+
45

.1
7

R
IM

 E
LE

V.
=6

16
.0

6
T.

O
.P

.=
60

8.
29

IN
V.

 (S
E)

=6
01

.2
2

IN
V.

 (N
W

)=
60

1.
22

IN
V.

 (S
W

)=
61

1.
79

SA031020
STA=6+31.39

ST031005
STA=6+45.17

8' X 8' INSULATION
ABOVE BOX CULVERT

20 IN. SDR 17 HDPE FORCE MAIN

TYPE 3 PAVEMENT SECTION,
STA. 5+61 TO APPROX. STA. 9+50.
SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C-16

2 2/28/2020 MJMADDED TWO SAN LATERAL SERVICE CONNECTIONS

2 2

16" cast iron abandoned gas 
pipe. SAME trench as 
proposed force main

MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 Amendment Number 2 

Exhibit "A2"

Page 2 of 2



July 28, 2020

Carroll Aasen
MN/DOT Office of Land Management
395 John Ireland Blvd. – MS 678
St. Paul, MN 55155

Re: S.P. 6982 322 (T.H.35) – Twin Ports Interchange
Lift Station 15 Relocation / DOT Agreement # 1036438
Revised Request Amendment No. 2 to Agreement to Construct

Dear Mr. Aasen:

In our ongoing coordination with the Contractor and project inspection staff, it has been determined that an abandoned 16” cast
iron gas main pipe that was not identified in the Plan is in the project construction limits. The pipe was exposed during other
“planned” excavation. Further research in the City records, does confirm the pipe exists for the entire length of the proposed force
main. In order to complete the intent of the Plan, the abandoned pipe must be removed. Due to the location of the abandoned
pipe, the force main work cannot proceed as planned. Further, the DOT’s contractor will encounter it during WP1&WP2
construction in 2021, possibly leading to delays and extra costs then. It would be more efficient and cost effective to move it now.
The additional work largely includes the removal of cast iron pipe in Michigan Street. This request that includes necessary items
that were not identified in the original bid Plan.

We request a formal agreement for reimbursement of only the additional construction costs.

With the added Amendment No. 2 value of $9,568.12, the total value of the amended utility construction agreement is
$5,554,885.12.

Please contact me at 218 730 5104 or by email at tpfeffer@duluthmn.gov to answer your questions.

Sincerely,

Tom Pfeffer
Senior Engineer
MN licensed PE

Cc: John Krysiak, MNDOT District 1
Eric Shaffer, Chief Engineer of Utilities
Aaron Soderlund, Project Engineer
City Project No. 1803 File

Sincerely,

Tom Pfeffer

MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 Amendment  Number 2 

Exhibit "B2"

Page 1 of 3



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 Amendment  Number 2 

Exhibit "B2"

Page 2 of 3



MnDOT S.P. 6982-322 (T.H. 35) 
Agreement Number 1036438 Amendment  Number 2 

Exhibit "B2"

Page 3 of 3



{This page left blank}


